

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CULTURE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.722
TO BE ANSWERED ON 23.7.2018


DEVELOPMENT OF MONUMENTS IN HARYANA


722.  SHRI DUSHYANT CHAUTALA:


Will the Minister of CULTURE be pleased to state:


(a) whether according to the Indian National Trust for Art and Cultural Heritage (INTACH) data, a total of 640 monuments and architectural sites are scattered across Haryana’s 21 districts;


(b) if so, the details thereof;


(c) whether the Government has covered all monuments for development and preservation plan; and


(d) if so, the details thereof and the steps taken by the Government in this regard?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR CULTURE AND MINISTER

OF STATE FOR ENVIRONMENT, FOREST AND CLIMATE CHANGE


                              (DR. MAHESH SHARMA)


(a)&(b) The details are at Annexure-I.

(c)&(d) The Archaeological Survey of India conserves and preserves 91 monuments / sites in Haryana and necessary steps are taken for the overall upkeep of them. The details of expenditure incurred during the last three years in this regard are as Annexure-II.


ANNEXURE – I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a)&(b) OF LOK SABHA
UNSTARERD QUESTION NO. 722 FOR 23.7.2018

INTACH LIST OF BUILT HERITAGE/ARCHAEOLOGICAL SITES/PAINTED GREY
WARE SITES IN HARYANA


    District   Number of Built Heritage/
Archaeological Sites/

   Painted Grey Ware Sites


A Built Heritage

1 Ambala 55

2 Bhiwani 25

3 Faridabad 15

4 Fatehabad 55

5 Gurgaon 26

6 Hisar 27

7 Jhajjar 13

8 Jind 17

9 Kaithal 20

10 Karnal 18

11 Kurukshetra 35

12 Mahendragarh 58

13 Mewat 15

14 Palwal 10

15 Panchkula 11

16 Panipat 24

17 Rewari 39

18 Rothak 21

19 Sirsa 13

20 Sonipat 14

21 Yamuna nagar 13


Total Built Heritage
524

B Archaeological Sites 377

C
Painted Grey Ware sites

288


Gross Total
1189


ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c)&(d) OF LOK SABHA
UNSTARERD QUESTION NO. 722 FOR 23.7.2018


MONUMENT-WISE EXPENDITURE INCURRED BY ARCHAEOLOGICAL SURVEY OF

INDIA ON CONSERVATION/PRESERVATION OF CENTRALLY PROTECTED

MONUMENTS/SITES IN HARYANA


Sl.

No.

Name monument/Site

with locality

District 2015- 16 2016-17 2017-18

1. Kos Minar Ambala City Ambala 5325 0 0

2. Ancient site,

Naurangabad

Bhiwani 3168397 0 0

3. Kos Minar No.18

Alapur

Palwal 4975 222738 0

4. Kos Minar No.22,

Auranbgabad

Palwal 4975 0 0

5. Kos Minar no.24,

Banchchari

Palwal 4975 0 0

6. Kos Minar no.25,

Banchchari

Palwal 4975 0 0

7. Kos Minar No.27,

Bhulwana

Palwal 4975 0 0

8. Kos Minar No.16,

Gudhpur

Palwal 4975 0 0

9. Kos Minar No.17

Gudhpur

Palwal 4975 0 220218

10. Kos Minar no.26 Hodal Palwal 4975 256263 0

11. Kos Minar no.23

Khateila

Palwal 4975 426050 0

12. Kos Minar no.21,

Khera Sarai

Palwal 4975 0 0

13. Kos Minar no.20

Khusropur


Palwal 4975 0 216000


14. Kos Minar no.19,

Palwal

Palwal 4975 0 0

15. Kos Minar no.15, Sikri Palwal 4975 317798 0

16. Kos Minar no.10

Khwaza Sarai

Fariadabad 3375 0 0

17. Mughal Bridge over

Budhia wala Nala

Khwaja Sarai Fariadabad

- 0 1818511

18. Suraj Kund Masonry

Tank, Lakharpur Fariadabad

1094043 361606 4319815

19. Mughal Kos Minar

No.11, Mawai(Sec 29

FBD)

Fariadabad 4975 0 0

20. Bund or Dam,

Anangpur Fariadabad

3375 0 0

21. Ancient site  Banawali Fatehabad 19215 18486 69966

22. Humayun’s Mosque

Fatehabad

Fatehabad -  0

23. Lat of Firoz Shah Fatehabad 13089 6958 3179

24. Baoli Ghaus Ali Shah ,

Farukh Nagar

Gurgaon  4975 0 0

25. Mosque of Ala Vardi

Khan, Sarai Ali Vardi

Khan

Gurgaon  53375 3104115 1980

26. Mound , Agroha Hissar 336700 9858236 1878795

27. Barsi Gate Hansi Hissar 9457 3082 0

28. Ruined Quila
(PrithvirajChauhan’s
Fort), Hansi

 Hissar 3754694 789736 3084669

29. Firozshah’s Palace

and Tehkhanas ,

Hissar 1595572 290644 3676821

30. Gujri Mahal, Hissar Hissar  16849 0 24659

31. Lat ki Masjid Hissar 0 0 0

32. Ancient mound

No.I,II,III & V (

Rakhigarhi)

Hissar 2553187 3990755 86936


33. Kos Minar Bheni

Kalan/Bhain i Kalan

Karnal 5325 0 0

34. Kos Minar Daha Karnal  5325 0 55192

35. Gateway of Old
Mughal Sarai,
Gharaunda

Karnal 28195 29361 1654

36 Kos Minars

Gharaunda(North)

Karnal 5325 0 43875

37. Kos Minar Gharaunda

(South)

Karnal 5325 0 0

38. Cantonment Church

Tower

Karnal 10650 0 0

39. European Soldiers
Graves, Karnal City

Karnal 135981 0 71000

40. Kos Minar Namaste
Chowk Karnal

Karnal  5325 0 0

41. Kos Minar Karnal City Karnal 5325 0 0

42. Kos Minar Kohand Karnal 5325 0 0

43. Kos Minar Kutail Karnal 1950 0 0

44. Kos Minar Tirawari

North,

Karnal  5325 0 0

45. Kos Minars Tirawari

South

Karnal  5325 0 0

46. Kushana Stupa,

Asandh

Karnal 5325 0 0

47. Ther Polar, Siwan
Kaithal

5325 96180 0

48. Ancient Brick Temple including prachin
Shivalaya, Kalayat

Kaithal 63067 0 1120153

49. Kos Minar Amin Kurukshetra 5325 0 0

50. Ancient mound,  Amin Kurukshetra 5325 50560 0

51. Kos Minar Fathupur Kurukshetra 5325 0 0

52. Kos Minar

Adhor(Adhaun)

Kurukshetra 5325 0 0

53. Kos Minar BHhiwani

Khera

Kurukshetra 5325 0 0

54. Kos Minar Mohri


Kurukshetra 5325 0 0


55. Ancient mound known
as “Raja Karan- Ka -
Kila”, Thanesar

Kurukshetra 5325 35400 0

56 Kos Minar Thanesar Kurukshetra 5325 0 0

57. Pather Majid,

Thanesar

Kurukshetra 5325 259026 0

58. Sheikh Chilli's Tomb,
Thanesar

Kurukshetra 1337713 4317866 617196

59. Ancient Site known as Raja -Harsh- ka- Tilla and Archaeological
Remains

Kurukshetra 54504 109084 1931724

60. Kos Minar Sarai Sukhi Kurukshetra 5325 0 0

61. Kos Minar Zainpur Kurukshetra 5325 0 0

62.  Nabha House,

Thanesar

Kurukshetra 193739 89602 20506

63. Group of Tombs,

Jahjjar

Jhajjar 4975  1808826

64. Jal Mahal and adjacent land, Narnaul Mohindergarh

940456 13250 8982

65. Shah Ibrahim's Tomb,

Narnaul Mohindergarh

4975 0 0

66. Shah Quli Khan's
Tomb, Narnaul Mohindergarh

4975 0 0

67. Kos Minar Jatinpur Panipat 5325 0 0

68. Obelisk

commemorating Third

battle of Kala Amb,

Panipat

Panipat 131640 577444 562049

69. Kos Minar Kiwana Panipat 5325 0 151236

70. Kos Minar Manana Panipat 5325 0 0

71. Bab-i-Faiz Gate Panipat 5325 0 0

72. Kabuli Bagh Mosque  Panipat 5325 1300 0

73. Ibrahim Lodhi's Tomb Panipat 5325 0 0

74. Two Kos Minars Taraf

Unsar

Panipat 5325 0 0

75. Two Kos Minars

Panipat

Panipat 5325 0 0


76. Kos Minars

Siwali/Siwah


Panipat 5325 0 0

77. Site known as Khokra

Kot  Rohtak

4975 0 0

78. Shah Jahan Ki Baoli,

Meham Rohtak

13565 0 0

79. Ther Mound Sirsa Sirsa 113749 0 266298

80. Mughal Kos Minar

Akbarpur Barota

Sonipat 3375 0 0

81. Mughal Kos Minar

Baiyanpur

Sonipat 3375 0 0

82. Mughal Kos Minar

Gannaur

Sonipat 3375 0 0

83. Mughal Kos Minar

Jagdishpur

Sonipat 3375 0 0

84 Mughal Kos Minar

Panchi Gujran

Sonipat 3375 0 0

85. Mughal Kos Minar

Rajpur

Sonipat 3375 0 0

86. Mughal Kos Minar

Sonipat

Sonipat 5325 0 0

87. Tomb of Khawza
Khizir, Sonipat

Sonipat 3375 61776 0

88. Mughal Kos Minar
Jawahari

Sonipat 3375 0 0

89. Adi Badri
Archaeological site and
remains, Kathgarh

Yamunanagar 12021497 2898525 302787

 Total   27965284 28185841 22363027

